Public Document Pack

2N Hampshire
County Councll
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee
Date and Time Tuesday, 5th June, 2018 at 10.00 am
Place Mitchell Room, Elizabeth Il Court South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public — please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared,
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
4. DEPUTATIONS

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.
6. REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL 20 PILOT PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 50)

For the Select Committee to pre-scrutinise a report regarding a review of
the residential 20mph speed limit pilot programme. The report is due to
be considered by the Executive Member for Environment & Transport at
his Decision Day at 2pm on 5 June 2018.

7. HIGHWAYS PERMIT SCHEME (Pages 51 - 62)

For the Select Committee to pre-scrutinise a report regarding a proposed
permit scheme for works on the Highway. The report is due to be
considered by the Executive Member for Environment & Transport at his
Decision Day at 2:00pm on 5 June 2018.

8. FLY TIPPING UPDATE

To receive a presentation providing an update on work to tackle fly
tipping since the approval of the Fly Tipping Strategy in March 2017.

9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 63 - 68)

To consider the work programme of topics to be considered by this
Select Committee in future.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.


mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on
Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor John Bennison p Councillor Stephen Philpott

p Councillor Roland Dibbs p Councillor David Simpson

p Councillor Edward Heron p Councillor Michael Thierry

p Councillor Gary Hughes p Councillor Martin Tod

p Councillor Rupert Kyrle p Councillor Michael White

p Councillor Derek Mellor p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)

37.

38.

39.

40.

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby,
Executive Member for Environment and Transport

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

Matters Arising: Under Minute 32 Chairman’s Announcements, regarding the

20mph pilots item the Chairman provided a further update that this item was now
due to be considered at the June Select Committee meeting.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputations were received.

Page 13



41.

42.

43.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that she would be standing down from Chairing the
Select Committee due to an increase in her workload in her job. The Executive
Member for Environment and Transport thanked her for her time Chairing the
Committee which was echoed by Committee Members.

Waste Management Infrastructure Visits:

The Chairman noted that in March a briefing was held for Members of the Select
Committee about Waste management, at which Members had expressed
interest in going to see some of the waste infrastructure in Hampshire. She
reported that as part of the Project Integra partnership, a series of dates for
Officers and Members to visit key sites had been arranged. Details of the dates
of the visits and who to contact to attend one would be circulated by email.

GOVERNMENT 25 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN

The Select Committee received a presentation and briefing note on behalf of the
Director of Economy Transport & Environment, regarding the Government 25
Year Environment Plan, setting out the governments position in relation to
protection and enhancement of the natural environment (see Iltem 6 in the
Minute Book).

Members asked questions for clarification and further detail. It was noted that a
national consultation on a potential bottle deposit scheme was due to be
launched. The County Council would be following this closely, as this could
impact on the Council’s income from recyclable materials if plastic glass and
aluminium drinks containers were diverted from household waste recycling to
deposit schemes.

The Environment Plan was high level, and more detail was expected on some of
the areas later in the year. The County Council would consider the impact when
further information was available. It was discussed that partnership working was
key on environmental issues as a number of different organisations were
involved.

RESOLVED:

That the Select Committee note the information provided regarding the 25 Year
Environment Plan.

The Select Committee request an annual update on progress against the Plan
be added to their work programme.

AIR QUALITY IN HAMPSHIRE

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy
Transport & Environment, regarding Air Quality in Hampshire (see ltem 7 in the
Minute Book). The report was due to be considered by the Executive Member for
Environment and Transport at his decision day later that day.

Page ﬁ



44,

Members heard that the County Council was required to take action in response
to a Ministerial Direction regarding tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide
concentrations at particular locations in Hampshire that exceed EU legal limits.
The timescales for submitting a business case setting out costed options to
reduce the impact in those areas were challenging (by 31 December 2018).

It was discussed that various measures were being considered, and the likely
approach would be a combination of factors. It was noted that air quality was a
broad topic with public health implications, and a report on the wider issues
would be taken to Cabinet in due course.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee support the
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and
Transport in section 1 of the report.

ROAD SAFETY TASK & FINISH GROUP OUTCOMES

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Task & Finish Group
that had been reviewing Road Safety (see Item 8 in the Minute Book). Clir
Choudhary who had Chaired the group provided a summary of the work the
group had undertaken to arrive at the recommendations being presented for
endorsement by the full Committee. Committee Members were supportive of the
proposals and the Chairman gave thanks to the Members and Officers who took
part in the Working Group for their work.

RECOMMENDED:

The Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee supports the following
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment & Transport:

a) All County Councillors be provided with a list of schools & colleges within their
divisions that do not currently participate with the various free Road Safety
Education programmes and initiatives run by Hampshire County Council, and be
encouraged to speak to the schools to encourage take up.

b) County Councillors be asked to help raise awareness and understanding of the
60+ Driver Skills Scheme provided by the County Council, and as part of this
Members be offered the opportunity to see first hand what the appraisals are like.

c) Development and use of a targeted road safety poster programme, to supplement
engineering based safety measures aimed at promoting cycle safety on pedal-
powered two wheeler high risk routes with stubborn casualty problems.

d) Continuation of the policy of casualty reduction spend being evidence based,
recognising the role and linkage of each of the three Es (Engineering, Enforcement,
Education).

Page35



45.

e) In a year’s time to task officers to liaise with the Police to consider any
developments in the use of dash cam footage to support Road Safety work.

f) HCC Road Safety team to invite Members to ‘Safe Drive Stay Alive’ road safety
education sessions and to help promote 6th Form and College take up.

The Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee supports the following
recommendations to Hampshire Constabulary:

a) As part of an upcoming review of Speedwatch, that Hampshire Constabulary
consider the option to enable Community Speedwatch in Hampshire to cover 40mph
speed limits (to match the approach used in the Thames Valley area).

b) As part of the upcoming review of Speedwatch, that the constabulary consider
agreeing thresholds with Community Speedwatch schemes for action to be taken
(e.g. at what level above the speed limit incidents should be reported).

c) That Safer Neighbourhood teams continue to work with communities to respond
to residents concerns, and explain to their communities how they prioritise their
efforts. (e.g. based on threat risk and harm)

d) Hampshire Constabulary continue to work with Hampshire County Council
regarding locations to invest in upgrading cameras and other enforcement activity.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman presented the updated Work Programme for the Select
Committee (see Item 9 in the Minute Book).

ClIr Simpson requested that the Waste topic include consideration of the role of
Project Integra. The Director of Economy Transport & Environment reported that
a ‘Waste Symposium’ was planned to take place in June, and further information
would be shared with the Select Committee about that in due course.

Clir Kyrle requested that an update on overarching air quality issues remain on
the work programme.

Clir Heron suggested a verbal update to the June meeting providing an update
on the work taking place on fly tipping.

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme be agreed, subject to any amendments made at this
meeting.

Chairman,

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee: Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee
Date: 5 June 2018
Title: Review of Residential 20 Pilot Programme

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: Martin Wiltshire

Tel:

2.1.

01962 832223 Email: martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

. For the Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the

consideration of the outcomes and effectiveness of a programme of fourteen Residential
20 mph Speed Limit Pilot Schemes introduced since 2012 in a mix of urban residential and
rural village centre areas throughout the County (see report attached due to be considered
at the decision day of the Executive Member for Environment and Transport at 2.00pm on
Tuesday 5 June 2018).

Recommendation
That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee:

Either:

Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment
and Transport in section 1 (page 1) of the attached report.

Or:

Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment and
Transport, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport
Date: 5 June 2018
Title: Review of Residential 20 Pilot Programme

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: Martin Wiltshire

Tel:

1.

1.1.

1.2.

01962 832223 Email: martin.wiltshire@hants.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes the
evaluation of recent Residential 20mph Speed Limit Pilots and agrees that no
further such schemes will be implemented, but that the existing schemes will
be retained.

That any future speed limit schemes will be prioritised in accordance with the
Traffic Management policy approved in 2016, and thereby limited to locations
where injury accidents attributed to speed are identified, with proposals
assessed in accordance with current policy and Department for Transport
guidance on setting speed limits.

2. Executive Summary

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

The County Council has been trialling Residential 20mph Speed Limits in a
total of 14 locations across the County for varying periods of time since 2012,
and has recently concluded an extensive review of their performance in
managing average speeds and addressing safety concerns. The schemes in
question were selected in consultation with members of the County Council
and the community after initial testing against a set of agreed criteria. The
decision to start the pilot schemes was taken before the current Traffic
Management Policy of 2016 came into being, which requires all future Traffic
Management schemes to be led by safety and casualty reduction
interventions.

The purpose of this paper is to report on the outcomes and effectiveness of
this programme of 14 Residential 20 mph Speed Limit Pilots, which were
introduced in a mix of urban residential and rural village centre areas
throughout the county.

The pilot programme was developed in response to requests for 20 mph
restrictions received from residents concerned with excessive traffic speed.
Evaluating the pilot 20 mph speed limits enabled their effectiveness in different
locations, with varying traffic conditions, to be assessed.

Page 9




2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

A technical review of the pilots has focused on the analysis and comparison of
speed data recorded before and after the 20 mph pil
[...]
he Review of Residential 20
Pilot Programme, as reported in this paper.

10. Air Quality

10.1.

10.2.

The findings of the review were that the recent Residential 20mph Speed Limit
Pilots had a very limited impact on traffic speeds, and as such the impact on
emissions is also thought to be limited. The Hampshire Constabulary have
indicated that they would not look to routinely enforce such speed restrictions,
and the option to use physical traffic calming interventions would result in
additional braking and acceleration, which collectively add to the emission of
exhaust fumes and polluting particles.

Whilst there have been no specific air quality tests carried out as part of the
Pilot Residential 20 mph speed limit project, consideration has been given to
various studies and reports that have been carried out on this subject relating
to climate change and pollution as follows:

An evaluation of the estimated impacts on vehicle emissions of a 20mph
speed restriction in central London

Air quality impacts of speed-restriction zones for road traffic.
20mph Zones and Speed Limits Factsheet - ROSPA
Review of 20mph Speed Limits - Derbyshire County Council

Page 18


https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/air-quality/Documents/speed-restriction-air-quality-report-2013-for-web.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/air-quality/Documents/speed-restriction-air-quality-report-2013-for-web.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/environmental-health/environmental-protection/air-quality/Documents/speed-restriction-air-quality-report-2013-for-web.pdf
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15752489
https://www.rospa.com/rospaweb/docs/advice-services/road-safety/drivers/20-mph-zone-factsheet.pdf
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/council/meetings-decisions/meetings/cabinet/2-2-2016-review-20mph-speed-limit.pdf
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/doc
[...]
x 7
periods of slight and serious severity accidents
Study 1: 3 year review periods
Average Number Average Number Chanae
Period 1 of accidents Period 2 of accidents (% )g
& (severity %) & (severity %) °
3 years 2619 3 years 2467 -5.8%
2011-2013 (79% slight, 21% serious) | 2014-2016 (76% slight, 24% serious) 70
Study 2: 5 year review periods
Average Number Average Number Chanae
Period 1 of accidents Period 2 of accidents (% )g
& (severity %) & (severity %) °
5 years 2811 5 years 2496 11%
2007-2011 (82% slight,18% serious) 2012-2016 | (77% slight, 23% serious) 0

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report
Committee: Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee
Date: 5 June 2018
Title: Highways Permit Scheme

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: lan Ackerman

Tel:

2.1.

01962 832233 Email: ian.ackerman@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

. For the Economy, Transport & Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the

proposals for developing a Highways Permit Scheme to replace the existing Noticing
System for managing street works in Hampshire (see report attached due to be considered
at the decision day of the Executive Member for Environment and Transport at 2.00pm on
Tuesday 5 June 2018).

Recommendation

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee:

Either:

Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment
and Transport in section 1 (page 1) of the attached report.

Or:

Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment and
Transport, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport
Date: 5 June 2018
Title: Highways Permit Scheme

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: lan Ackerman

Tel:

1.2

2.2

2.3

01962 832233 Email: ian.ackerman@hants.gov.uk

Recommendations

That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes progress
made on developing a Highways Permit Scheme to replace the existing
Noticing System for managing street works in Hampshire, and approves the
proposal for a Highways Permit Scheme to apply only for works that are
considered to have a high impact on traffic.

That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport approves
consultation with utility companies and other key stakeholders on the proposed
Highways Permit Scheme, and that the results are reported to the Executive
Member as part of a further report later in the year on the implementation of
the proposal

Executive Summary

The purpose of this paper is to update the Executive Member for Environment
and Transport on progress made on developing a Highways Permit Scheme to
replace the existing Noticing System for managing street works in Hampshire
and to seek authority to carry out consultation on the proposed scheme.

This paper sets out the costs and benefits of the proposed Permit Scheme,
which indicate that the proposal is financially beneficial to the local economy,
and will reduce congestion caused by uncoordinated or poorly managed road
works, which is a major cause of frustration for residents and businesses.

The paper considers the alternative options for a Permit Scheme and
recommends such a scheme to apply only for works that are considered to
have a high impact on traffic. This will focus resources on the desired
enhanced management of works, having a greater potential impact on traffic,
while minimising costs to utility companies and the County Council for works
having a low impact on traffic.

Page 51




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Contextual information

The New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 provides utility companies with
legal rights to place and maintain their apparatus in the public highway. Utility
companies must work in accordance with National Codes of Practices and
Specifications. Under the current Noticing system for managing street works in
Hampshire, utility companies must submit notices of their works to the County
Council to enable works to be coordinated. Similar processes are in place to
manage County Council works and other licensed works.

Each year the County Council coordinates approximately 35,000 utility works
and 25,000 County Council works and other licensed activities. These works
generate in the region of 230,000 notices. The County Council uses these
notices to coordinate works.

Under a Permit Scheme, all works promoters, including the County Council,
will require a Permit before working.

Permit Schemes were introduced by Part 3 of the 2004 Traffic Management
Act as amended by the Deregulation Act 2015. The structure of schemes is
described by the 2007 Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England)
Regulations as amended in 2015.

In 2011, the Hampshire County Council Environment and Transport Select
Committee concluded an investigation into the coordination and regulation of
all works on Hampshire County Council’s highways. The review was in
response to changes in legislation that had allowed local authorities to
consider alternative methods of coordinating and regulating works on the
highway, including Permit Schemes. The Select Committee investigation
concluded that the advantages of a Permit Scheme over and above the
Noticing System in place at that time were not sufficient to justify the additional
costs associated with a Permit Scheme. This recommendation was based in
part on consultation with comparative local authorities. All those authorities
operating Noticing Systems intended to continue with these rather than move
to a Permit Scheme, although it was recognised that a Permit Scheme would
provide more control.

Since this time the majority of local authorities have adopted a Permit Scheme,
and today the advantages of a Permit Scheme and anticipated disadvantages
of continu

Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

5th June, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Russell Oppenheimer

Vice Chairman: 
p Councillor Graham Burgess

p Councillor John Bennison
p Councillor Roland Dibbs
p Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
p Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
a Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport

46.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from Cllr Bill Withers. Cllr Jan Warwick, the Conservative 
Substitute Member attended in his place. 

47.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

48.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

49.  DEPUTATIONS 

No Deputations were received. 



2

50.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Waste Symposium Update
The Chairman announced that the proposed Waste Symposium that had been 
mentioned at a recent waste briefing had been postponed. The symposium was 
intended to discuss arrangements for the proposed Super Material Recovery 
Facility.  However, this had been put on hold until there was clarity on the 
implications of recent Government announcements regarding a Deposit Return 
Scheme for drinks containers, as announced by Michael Gove in March, and the 
intention of the Government to transpose into UK legislation the higher recycling 
targets set out in the Circular Economy Framework that the EU Council adopted 
on May 22nd.

The Director of Economy, Transport, and Environment and his team were 
continuing to work with all our waste partners, and would be taking an update on 
these issues and the finding of their recent 1:1 discussions with all partners at 
the HIOWLGA AGM on 15th June.

ETE Public Consultation
The Chairman announced that the Economy, Transport, and Environment 
Department would be conducting an eight week public consultation from the 11th 
June to the 5th August.  This was a secondary consultation, following the initial 
consultation on proposals for Transformation to 2019 last year.   This time, the 
focus would be on two specific areas, namely on proposals to make savings 
through the following measures:

- Introducing part night lighting in some areas of the county
- Changes to the support provided by the County Council for public 

transport
- Changes to the administration of the National Concessionary Fares 

Scheme in Hampshire.

The County Council would be promoting the consultation with the district and 
parish councils, and the voluntary sector through targeted letters, engagement 
sessions and events, and the local transport forums; and the opportunity to 
respond both online and in hard format was being promoted through press 
releases and social media.

51.  REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL 20 PILOT PROGRAMME 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy 
Transport & Environment, regarding a review of 20mph speed limit pilot schemes 
(see Item 6 in the Minute Book). The report was due to be considered by the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport at his decision day later that 
day. 

Members heard that fourteen 20mph speed limit pilot schemes had been 
implemented since 2012. The review demonstrated there had been an average 
reduction in speed in those areas of 0.4mph. This was consistent with national 
research on signed only speed limits. There had been no impact on casualty 
rates. 



3

Members asked questions for clarification and discussed the findings of the 
review. Members heard that in the areas where there were reductions this was 
likely to be where people were driving close to the 20mph speed limit 
beforehand. It was noted that these schemes were based on signage only. 
20mph Zones were different and involved traffic calming measures. 

It was noted that the recommendation to the Executive Member was to leave the 
existing pilot schemes in place, but not implement further schemes. 

It was noted that the Police prioritise enforcement of speed limits based on 
where there is evidence of risk. The policy of the County Council was also to 
focus our limited resources on evidence based interventions which would have 
the greatest impact on casualty reduction. If an area of road was reported by 
residents as dangerous, officers would look into it and give their professional 
opinion. 

Some Members commented that if residents were concerned about speed, an 
option available to them was to set up a speedwatch group. Other Members 
commented that speed limits signal the socially acceptable limit and should be 
used to encourage a culture of lower speeds. 

Cllr Simpson proposed amended recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport as follows: 

That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes the
evaluation of recent Residential 20mph Speed Limit Pilots and agrees that  
that the existing schemes will be retained.

That any future speed limit schemes will be prioritised in accordance with the 
Traffic Management policy approved in 2016.

This was put to the vote but not carried with 4 in favour and 10 against. 

The Chairman proposed the recommendation as given in the cover report. This 
was put to the vote and carried with 4 against and 10 in favour:

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment
and Transport in section 1 (page 1) of the report.

52.  HIGHWAYS PERMIT SCHEME 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation on behalf 
of the Director of Economy Transport & Environment, regarding proposals to 
develop a Highways Permit Scheme for managing street works in Hampshire 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book). The report was due to be considered by the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport at his decision day later that 
day. 



4

Members heard that the County Council has a duty to co-ordinate works on the 
highway, and those undertaking the works have a duty to work with the County 
Council. Central Government was encouraging Councils to move to Permit 
schemes for managing works rather than noticing schemes. Hampshire County 
Council currently operated a noticing scheme but was proposing to develop a 
permit scheme. This would enable the County Council to charge a fee for 
permits for working on the highway, to cover the additional costs incurred in co-
ordinating the works. It was also possible to impose fines if companies fail to 
comply with the conditions of their permit, whereas if companies don’t comply 
with notices the Council usually have to take them to court for the original 
offence. 

The evidence from other authorities that had moved to permit schemes indicated 
that it could also result in around a 5% reduction in the overall number of works. 
The proposed Hampshire scheme would apply to all works, including the County 
Councils works, but permit charges would be minimal to zero for works that 
would have little impact on traffic. The intention behind the permit scheme is to 
manage congestion impacts and minimise traffic disruption. There would also be 
a discount offered if companies voluntarily offer innovative ways of working to 
reduce congestion impact. 

Members asked questions for clarification and discussed the proposals. It was 
noted that co-ordinating works of developers could be challenging, as the 
legislation strictly didn’t cover them. It was noted that if approved, it would be 
planned to roll out the permit scheme in April 2019. 

RECOMMENDED: 

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment
and Transport in section 1 (page 1) of the report. 

53.  FLY TIPPING UPDATE 

The Select Committee received a presentation on behalf of the Director of 
Economy Transport & Environment providing an update on tackling fly tipping 
(see Item 8 in the Minute Book). It was noted that a strategy regarding fly tipping 
had been agreed in 2017, and an officer appointed in August 2017 to co-ordinate 
work on this. 

It was reported that overall the tonnage of fly tipped waste had decreased, 
although reporting of incidents had increased. Due to a successful funding bid 
the County Council was due to start using covert surveillance cameras to catch 
fly tippers, with a pilot planned at Yateley Common. 

Joint Operations had been run with a range of organisations including the Police 
where all cars were stopped at a particular stretch of road. A number of 
misdemeanors were identified with fines issued. The fly tipping officer had a 
place on the Police Rural Crime Partnership and would use this to increase the 
profile of fly tipping issues, and would also be attending a national fly tipping 
prevention group. An Intelligence and Enforcement Working Group had also 



5

been formed including representatives from Hampshire Local Authorities, and 
Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council had appointed a dedicated fly tipping 
officer.

The County Council was building a case to prosecute a serial fly tipper and 
providing training for trading standards officers about fly tipping. A social media 
video had also been created to promote messages about using reputable waste 
collection companies. 

Members commented on the disparity in flytip tonnage across the districts, and 
requested future updates include the number of incidents as well as an 
alternative measure. It was responded that the data on tonnage was more 
reliable than the data on incidents. Information on the material being fly tipped 
was also requested. 

A Member asked if traders were fly tipping waste due to lack of opportunities for 
commercial waste disposal. It was responded that there were plenty of places 
that take trade waste, the motivation was more likely to avoid the cost of 
disposing of waste that way. 

A Member asked if fly tipping had gone up since the introduction of charges for 
certain types of waste at Household Waste Recycling Centres. It was responded 
that the evidence to date was that it had gone down. 

RESOLVED:

The update be noted, and the topic remain on the work programme for a further 
update in future.   

54.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the work programme for the Economy Transport & 
Environment Select Committee and invited Members to email any topic 
suggestions to himself and the supporting Democratic and Member Services 
Officer. 

Cllr Tod requested an update on the Walking and Cycling Strategies, with a 
preference for the cycling strategy sooner. The Chairman agreed to look in to it 
with officers. 

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme be agreed, subject to any amendments made at this 
meeting. 

Chairman, 


